

NO. 19-50400

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Plaintiff – Appellee*

v.

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,  
TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS or his SUCCESSOR,  
*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, El Paso Division  
Civil Action No. 03:17-CV-00179-PRM

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Brant C. Martin  
*brant.martin@wickphillips.com*

**WICK PHILLIPS GOULD & MARTIN LLP**  
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1500  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
Telephone: (817) 332-7788  
Facsimile: (817) 332-7789

Joseph Callister  
*joseph.callister@wickphillips.com*  
Ethan A. Minshull  
*ethan.minshull@wickphillips.com*  
Paul Merrill Chappell  
*paul.chappell@wickphillips.com*

**WICK PHILLIPS GOULD & MARTIN, LLP**  
3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 100  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
Telephone: (214) 692-6200  
Facsimile: (214) 692-6255

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

***ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

    I. The Ysleta del Sur Pueblo ..... 7

    II. The Restoration Act and its History..... 8

    III. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act..... 11

    IV. Prior Litigation Regarding Gaming on the Pueblo Reservation..... 12

        A. *Ysleta I*..... 12

        B. Subsequent Tribal Litigation Struggles to Reconcile *Ysleta I*'s  
            Language with Section 107(b)'s Regulatory Restriction..... 13

        C. Current Litigation..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I. The Injunction Violates Section 107(b)'s Restriction Against  
        the State Regulating the Pueblo's Gaming Activities..... 18

        A. *Ysleta I* Correctly Interpreted Section 107(b), but Created Later

Confusion by Avoiding its Application. ....20

B. Following *Ysleta I*, Subsequent District Courts Failed to Apply Section 107(b). ....23

II. The Bingo Activities in Question Are Not Prohibited by Texas Law Under Section 107(a) of the Restoration Act.....30

A. Congress Did Not Intend for Section 107(a) to Include Texas’s Gaming Regulations. ....31

B. The Pueblo’s Bingo Games Are Not Prohibited by Texas Law. ....38

C. The Panel May Withdraw the Injunction Without Overruling *Ysleta I*. ....40

III. The Restoration Act and IGRA Must be Harmonized to Give Meaning to Each.....42

A. IGRA Is not a Fundamentally Different Regime from the Restoration Act. ....43

B. The First Circuit Held that IGRA Repealed Similar Legislation that *Did* Grant Regulatory Authority to the State. ....47

C. The House Has Passed Legislation Proposed by the Tribes that Expressly Clarifies IGRA’s Application to the Tribes. ....49

IV. The District Court Erred in Finding that the Balance of Equities Supported the Injunction. ....51

V. The District Court Erred in Finding That the State Had Standing to Bring this Litigation. ....53

CONCLUSION .....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	36
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	40
<i>Brown v. Bryan Cty., OK</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	41, 42
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	28
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	passim
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	45
<i>Croze v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>DeLeon v. Abbot</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 340 (5th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physicians Servs.</i> , 286 F.3d 798 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18

*Grabowski v. Jackson County Pub. Defs. Office*,  
47 F.3d 1386 (5th Cir. 1995) .....42

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Att’y for W. Div. of Mich.*,  
369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....45

*ICC v. S. Ry. Co.*,  
543 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1976) .....46

*In re S. Scrap Material Co.*,  
541 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008) .....46

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Inter-Cont’l Promotions, Inc. v. MacDonald*,  
367 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1966) .....46

*Iselin v. United States*,  
270 U.S. 245 (1926).....37

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....40

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 28, 44

*Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)*,  
853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 47, 48

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....44

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....33

*State of Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo*  
No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991  
(W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016)..... 14, 25, 42, 46



*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....23

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*,  
430 U.S. 584 (1977).....45

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth*,  
658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 28, 39

*Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson*,  
No. 10–CV–687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010).....51

*State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe*,  
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....48

*Texas v. del Sur Pueblo*,  
220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 13, 24, 30

*Texas v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo*,  
No. EP-99-CA-320-H 2009 WL 10679419 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2009) ..... 14, 24

*Texas v. Ysleta del sur Pueblo*,  
79 F. Supp. 2d 708 (W.D. Tex. 1999), *aff'd sub nom.*  
237 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 53, 54

*United States v. 1020 Elec. Gambling Machines*,  
38 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....53

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....33

*West Virginia Univ. Hosp. Inc. v. Casey*,  
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....37

*Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
623 F.2d 159 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....45

*Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex.*,  
852 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993), *rev'd*, 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....12

*Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. State of Texas (Ysleta I)*,  
 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 731 .....2  
 25 U.S.C. § 1300g.....2  
 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(c).....1  
 25 U.S.C. § 2701 ..... 11, 50  
 25 U.S.C. § 2701(3) .....11  
 25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) .....11  
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) ..... 11, 44, 45  
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(3) .....11  
 25 U.S.C. § 2704(a) .....11  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
  
 Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas  
 Restoration Act, Pub. L. No.100-89, §§ 201–07,  
 101 Stat. 666 (Aug. 18, 1987)..... *passim*  
  
 TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.002.....54  
 TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.0015(e) .....54  
 TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 2001.001 .....38

**Other Authorities**

***Regulations***

FED. R. CIV. P. 60 .....17

TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 402.200 .....38

***Legislative History***

H.R. 6391, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984). .....8

*Restoration of Federal Recognition to the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo  
and the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas:  
Hearing on H.R. 1344 Before the Select Comm. on Indian Affairs  
99th Cong. (1986).....9*

H.R. 318, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....8

133 Cong. Rec. H6972-05 (Aug. 3, 1987).....28
